MAYOR· Beryl P. Holmes

.-ALDERMAN ,=arrell Johnson Shannon Sampson Timothy Hill

Village of Moreauville

9898 Bayou Des Glaise Street, Moreauville, LA 71355

Ph: 318-985-2338 **Fax:** 318-985-2407 e-mail: Villageofmoreauville@yahoo.com Moreauville. org

Police Department 318-985-2126

TOWN CLERKBenita Augustine

ASSTTOWN CLERK Melissa Alexander

CHIEF OF POLICE
Nicholas Ducote

March 11, 2024 Regular Town Meeting Minutes

On Monday March 11, 2024, the Mayor and Board of Alderman met in regular session at the Moreauville Town Hall at 6:00 p.m.

Present: Beryl Holmes, Mayor

Alderman Farrell Johnson Alderman Timothy Hill Alderman Shannon Sampson

The meeting opened with a prayer led by Reginald Ducote. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Motion by Farrell Johnson, seconded by Shannon Sampson to approve February 12, 2024 minutes as printed. M/C

Motion by Shannon Sampson, seconded by Farrell Johnson to approve the February 2024 bills for payment. M/C

John D. Rabalais of Aflac Insurance requested to meet with any of the Village of Moreauville employees who may be interested in obtaining life, dental, vision, cancer or short term disability insurance.

Motion by Shannon Sampson, seconded by Timothy Hill to add Thomas David, Jr. to the agenda.-M/C

Thomas David Jr. of Pan American Engineers discussed with Mayor Holmes and council of the grant projects that Pan American is currently working on. Mr. David informed the Mayor and council of the Clean Water State Revolving Loan Fund (CWSRF) program operated by the Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality, for the purpose to replace its wastewater treatment plant and rehab its sewer collection system.

Motion by Farrell Johnson, seconded by Timothy Hill to add Jacob Guillory to the agenda. M/C Jacob Guillory addressed the Mayor and council of the LCAP project for improvements to the second floor of the town hall, the CWEF project for water main replacements on Couvillion and South Bayou Des Glaises, and the renovation to the front office of the town hall.

Motion by Shannon Sampson, seconded by Timothy Hill to adopt Ordinance #2024-02 An Ordinance to Raise Water and Wastewater Rates for the Village of Moreauville.

WHEREAS, the Town Council/Board of Alderman for the Village of Moreauville have determined that the water and wastewater rates need to be raised to support the water and wastewater departments in the Village of Moreauville;

WHEREAS, the water and wastewater rates for the Village of Moreauville are insufficient to maintain a viable system based on the water and wastewater rate study conducted by Louisiana Rate Water Association there shall be an increase in water and wastewater rates effective March 1, 2024.

SECTION I.

NOW THEREFOR, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Alderman of the Village of Moreauville, Louisiana that the rates will be as follow for the upcoming calendar year.

The Village of Moreauville is an equal opportunity employer and provider

